



Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details

File #: 17-2448 Version: 2 Name: Transfer of Funds DHSEM 3/2017

Type: Transfer of Funds Status: Approved

File created: 3/23/2017 In control: Emergency Management and Regional Security

On agenda: 4/12/2017 Final action: 4/12/2017

Title: PROPOSED TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Department: Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Request: Transfer of Funds

Reason: This Transfer of Funds is requested due to insufficient funding to support critical DHSEM programs. Review and reconciliation of grant finances resulted in need to realign funding sources for expenditures that were ineligible to be funded through specific grant programs.

From Account(s): 499-814 Appropriation Adjustments, \$1,589,801.00

To Account(s): 265-110 Salary/Wages of Regular Employees, \$533,988.00, 265-228 Delivery Services, \$187.00, 265-235 Contract Maintenance Service, \$173,286.00, 265-260 Professional Services, \$499,410.00, 265-333 Institutional Supplies, \$282,272.00, 265-350 Office Supplies, \$100.658.00

Total Amount of Transfer: \$1,589,801.00

On what date did it become apparent that the receiving account would require an infusion of funds in order to meet current obligations? What was the balance in the account on that date, and what was the balance 30 days prior to that date?

The awareness date was 11/30/2016.

Salary/Wages of Regular Employees account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$248,077.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$494,792.00

Delivery Services account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$224.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$422.00

Contract Maintenance Service account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$1,943.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$2,524.00

Professional Services account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$2,475.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$2,990.00

Institutional Supply account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$1,249.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$1,454.00

Office Supplies account balance as of awareness date 11/30/2016 was \$3,552.00 The account balance 30 days prior was \$15,740.00

How was the account used for the source of transferred funds identified? List any other accounts that were also considered (but not used) as the source of the transferred funds.

Budget and Management Services provided the identified account upon request and justification from the Agency. Per Budget Resolution Section 26, the Final Adopted Appropriation is set at 97% for budgetary units. The Budget and Management Services Director establishes quarterly allotments of non-personnel spending and has the discretion to transfer a portion of the holdback upon justification. There were no other available accounts to facilitate this transfer.

Identify any projects, purchases, programs, contracts, or other obligations that will be deferred.

File #: 17-2448, Version: 2

delayed, or canceled as a result of the reduction in available spending authority that will result in the account that funds are transferred from.

None.

If the answer to the above question is "none" then please explain why this account was originally budgeted in a manner that caused an unobligated surplus to develop at this point in the fiscal year.

The funding identified is a transfer of a portion of the holdback established at the beginning of the year. This holdback is an authorized allotment schedule adjustment per Section 26 of the Budget Resolution.

Sponsors:

Indexes: (Inactive) MARK EDINGBURG, Interim Executive Director, Department of Homeland Security and

Emergency Management

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/12/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	accept as substituted	Pass
4/12/2017	1	Board of Commissioners	approve as substituted	Pass